

No. 17-647

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROSE MARY KNICK,

Petitioner,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF SCOTT, PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF WESTERN
MANUFACTURED HOUSING COMMUNITIES
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

R. S. RADFORD

Counsel of Record

The Radford Center for Law,

History & Economics

909 W. 8th Street

Davis, California 95616

Telephone: (530) 312-4908

E-mail: rradford@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Western Manufactured
Housing Communities Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE STATE LITIGATION REQUIREMENT SPRANG INTO EXISTENCE <i>EX NIHILO</i> BEFORE THIS COURT, WITHOUT BENEFIT OF PRIOR BRIEFING OR ARGUMENT IN ANY LOWER COURT	4
A. Certiorari Was Granted in <i>Williamson</i> <i>County</i> to Determine Whether Compensation Is Required for a Temporary Regulatory Taking	4
B. The Amicus Brief for the United States Argued – for the First Time at Any Stage of the Litigation – That the Case Should Have Been Dismissed Because Hamilton Bank Had Not Sought Just Compensation Through State Procedures Before Suing in Federal Court	7
C. Ultimately, the <i>Williamson County</i> Majority Crafted a New Ripeness Doctrine Out of Whole Cloth, Based Largely on Behind- the Scenes Debate and Negotiations Within the Court Itself	10

II. THE STATE LITIGATION REQUIREMENT WAS BASED ON NO PREEXISTING LEGAL PRINCIPLE OR DOCTRINE	12
A. The <i>Williamson County</i> Court Struggled Futilely to Find Some Doctrinal Anchor for Its Newly Minted Ripeness Requirement	12
B. In a Second Flawed Analogy, <i>Williamson County</i> Misconstrued the State Judiciary as the Functional Equivalent of the Court of Federal Claims	14
C. At Bottom, the State Litigation Require- ment Rested On an Implicit Non Sequitur	16
III. BECAUSE <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY'S</i> NEW “RIPENESS” RULE RESTED ON NO PRE- EXISTING CONSTITUTIONAL DOCTRINE, ADDITIONAL FACETS OF THE RULE HAVE BEEN ADDED HAPHAZARDLY OVER TIME, AS THE COURT DISCOVERED THEM IN RESPONSE TO THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF PARTICULAR CASES	18
IV. THE STATE LITIGATION REQUIREMENT DID NOT SPRING FROM FEDERALISM CONCERNS	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 598 P.2d 25 (Cal. 1979) ...	5
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	5
<i>Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v. City of Carson</i> , 353 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>City of Chicago v. International College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156, 174 (1997)	19, 24
<i>Colony Cove Properties, LLC v. City of Carson</i> , 640 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Hamilton Bank of Johnson City v. Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n</i> , 729 F.2d 402 (6th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Irvine v. California</i> , 347 U.S. 128 (1954)	8
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	8
<i>Kottschade v. City of Rochester</i> , 319 F. 3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	21
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981) 7, 9-14, 18, 23	
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	4

<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	14, 15
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	5
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	3, 4, 21-24
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Envtl Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 707 (2010)	20
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	19
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980) ..	8
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

Statutory and Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1491	14, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 7, 15, 21
U.S. Const. Art. III	3, 20
U.S. Const. amend V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend XIV	7, 9

Supreme Court Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	8
---------------------------	---

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Stewart A. Baker, <i>A Practical Guide to Certiorari</i> , 33 Cath. U. L. Rev. 611 (1984)	8
Justice Harry A. Blackmun, hand-written note dated February 18, 1985. Library of Congress: Harry A. Blackmun Papers, Box No. 425, case folder 84-4	10
J. David Breemer, <i>The Rebirth of Federal Takings Review? The Courts’ “Prudential” Answer to Williamson County’s Flawed State Litigation Ripeness Requirement</i> , 30 Touro L. Rev. 319 (2014)	20
Brief for Respondent, <i>Williamson County</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (No. 84-4), U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 1235	9
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Williamson County</i> , 473 U.S. 172	7
John Echeverria, <i>Horne v. Department of Agri- culture: An Invitation to Reexamine “Ripeness” Doctrine in Takings Litigation</i> , 43 Env’tl. L. Rep. News & Analysis 10735 (2013)	23

Kathryn E. Kovacs, <i>Accepting the Relegation of Takings Claims to State Courts: The Federal Courts' Misguided Attempts to Avoid Preclusion under Williamson County</i> , 26 Ecology L.Q. 1 (1999)	24
Eric A. Lindberg, <i>Multijurisdictionality and Federalism: Assessing San Remo Hotel's Effect on Regulatory Takings</i> , 57 UCLA L. Rev. 1819 (2010)	22, 23
Memorandum from Vicki Been to Justice Harry Blackmun dated June 12, 1985. Library of Congress: Harry A. Blackmun Papers, Box No. 425, case folder 84-4	11
Memorandum from Justice William Rehnquist To Chief Justice Warren Burger dated Feb. 25, 1985. Library of Congress: Harry A. Blackmun Papers, Box No. 425, case folder 84-4	10
Henry Paul Monaghan, <i>State Law Wrongs, State Law Remedies, and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 86 Colum. L. Rev. 979 (1986)	18
Michael R. Salvas, <i>A Structural Approach to Judicial Takings</i> , 16 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 1381 (2012)	23
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Williamson County</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (No. 84-4), 1985 U.S. Trans LEXIS 76	10
